required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2023. The September
2023 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $81,360,264. The balance of the Reserve
Amount as of September 30, 2023 is $1,233,686,000.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for September 2023.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
SEPTEMBER, 2023

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,001,978,598$   (A) (554,632,819)   (B) 4,447,345,778   (242,743,260)   4,204,602,518$

RATE BASE 65,398,578,197$   (4,941,044,614)   60,457,533,584   0   60,457,533,584$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.65% 7.36% 6.95%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,001,978,598$   (A) (507,035,067)   (B) 4,494,943,531   (242,743,260)   4,252,200,270$

RATE BASE 68,897,775,644$   (6,785,029,718)   62,112,745,926   0   62,112,745,926$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.26% 7.24% 6.85%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.36%

MIDPOINT 6.86%

HIGH 7.36%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.90 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.75 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.53% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 52.39% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.19% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.57% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 10.98% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,

50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
SEPTEMBER, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 21,118,769,202  $ 20,412,345,292   $ (1,475,992,041)   $ (58,632,010)   $ 18,877,721,241  31.22% 4.32% 1.35% 4.32% 1.35% 4.32% 1.35%

SHORT TERM DEBT 863,384,087   834,491,465   (60,514,892)   (0) 773,976,573 1.28% 4.80% 0.06% 4.80% 0.06% 4.80% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -  -  -  -  - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 33,211,141,915  32,100,358,966   (2,328,435,221)   8,420,466   29,780,344,211  49.26% 9.80% 4.83% 10.80% 5.32% 11.80% 5.81%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 511,214,150   511,647,132   (37,103,161)   (0) 474,543,971  0.78% 2.13% 0.02% 2.13% 0.02% 2.13% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,763,219,395 7,503,031,768   (539,830,987)   (58,841,807)   6,904,358,973 11.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,122,487,223 3,017,995,091   (218,856,219)   0  2,799,138,872 4.63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,054,807,184 1,018,708,484   (66,259,537)   (104,999,204)   847,449,743  1.40% 7.67% 0.11% 8.29% 0.12% 8.90% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 67,645,023,156  $ 65,398,578,197   $ (4,726,992,059)   $ (214,052,555)   $ 60,457,533,584  100.00% 6.36% 6.86% 7.36%

COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
  SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,375,275,444  $ 22,566,605,533   $ (2,154,746,130)   $ (56,907,996)   $ 20,354,951,407  32.77% 4.44% 1.46% 4.44% 1.46% 4.44% 1.46%

SHORT TERM DEBT 2,227,145,679   2,150,051,531   (205,814,192)   0  1,944,237,339  3.13% 6.90% 0.22% 6.90% 0.22% 6.90% 0.22%

PREFERRED STOCK -  -  -  -  - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 33,142,041,451  31,995,386,038   (3,063,571,960)   8,420,466   28,940,234,544  46.59% 9.80% 4.57% 10.80% 5.03% 11.80% 5.50%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 550,876,992   551,252,453   (52,768,772)   (0) 498,483,681  0.80% 2.21% 0.02% 2.21% 0.02% 2.21% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,981,339,321   7,704,853,870   (731,916,316)   (58,841,807)   6,914,095,747 11.13% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,016,484,909   2,912,067,251   (278,758,328)   (0) 2,633,308,924 4.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,054,511,277 1,017,558,968   (87,591,013)   (102,533,670)   827,434,284  1.33% 7.59% 0.10% 8.18% 0.11% 8.76% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 71,347,675,073  $ 68,897,775,644   $ (6,575,166,711)   $ (209,863,008)   $ 62,112,745,926  100.00% 6.36% 6.83% 7.30%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,603 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SEPTEMBER, 2023

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,166,242,451$   4,147,032,053$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 30,144,415  0

993,607,029  (3,565,000,000)